
COMMITTEE: JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2023 

9.30 AM 
 

 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
Members 

Babergh Conservative Group 
Melanie Barrett 
Siân Dawson 
 
Babergh Independent Conservative Group  
Adrian Osborne 
 
Mid Suffolk Conservative and Independent 
Group 
James Caston 
Paul Ekpenyong 
Dave Muller 

Mid Suffolk Green and Liberal Democrat 
Group 
Terence Carter 
Keith Scarff 
Keith Welham (Co-Chair) 
 
Babergh Green and Labour Group 
Robert Lindsay 
 
Babergh Independent Group 
Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton (Co-Chair) 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to You Tube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes. 
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  

 

 

 
2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 

 

 
3   JOS/22/52 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 20 FEBRUARY 2023  
 

5 - 14 

 
4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from and provide answers to members of the 
public on any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers 
or duties and of which due notice has been given in accordance with 
the Committee and Sub-Committee Procedures Rules. 
 

 

 
6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
To consider questions from and provide answers to Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

 
7   JOS/22/53 INFORMATION BULLETIN - REVIEW ON CURRENT 

LEVELS OF UNTREATED SEWAGE DISCHARGES TO WATERS 
IN BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK  
 
The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the 
public with the published agenda papers.  It can include update 
information requested by the Committee as well as information that 
a service considers should be made known to the Committee. 
 
This Information Bulletin contains updates on the following subjects: 
 
Review On Current Levels Of Untreated Sewage Discharges To 
Waters In Babergh And Mid Suffolk 
 

15 - 18 

 
8   JOS/22/54 INFORMATION BULLETIN - A REVIEW OF THE 

IMPACT OF BRINGING PUBLIC REALM IN HOUSE  
 
The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the 
public with the published agenda papers.  It can include update 
information requested by the Committee as well as information that 
a service considers should be made known to the Committee. 
 
This Information Bulletin contains updates on the following subjects: 
 
A Review of the Impact of Brining Public Realm In House 
 

19 - 22 

 
9   JOS/22/55 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER  

 
23 - 32 

 
 
Webcasting/ Live Streaming 
 
The Webcast of the meeting will be available to view on the Councils YouTube 
page: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer,  A. Norman on: 296384 or 
Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  

 

Page 2

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government. The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 
• Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 
• Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 
• Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 

 
 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 20 
February 2023 at 09:30am 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair:  Keith Welham 

  
 
Councillors: Simon Barrett Terence Carter 
 Siân Dawson Paul Ekpenyong 
 Kathryn Grandon John Hinton (Co-Chair) 
 Robert Lindsay David Muller   
 Adrian Osborne Keith Scarff 
   
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

 Jan Osborne – Babergh Cabinet Member for Housing 
 Lavinia Hadingham – Mid Suffolk Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

Officers: 
 

 Chief Planning Officer (PI) 
 Area Planning Manager (GW) 
 Business Practice Manager – Development Management (JH) 
 Professional Lead – Digital Solutions (JM) 
 Senior Environmental Health Officer (DW) 
 Housing Needs and Standards Manager (JK) 
 Director for Economic Growth and Climate Change (FD) 
 Corporate Manager for Economy and Business (MG) 
 Economic Development Officer (CF) 
 Corporate Manager for Law and Governance (JR) 
 Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny (AN) 
 

Witness(es):  P. Branton – Wincer Kievenaar Architects 
 J. Tanner – Hollins Architects 
 J. Platt – Locus Planning 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett 

James Caston 
 
  
76 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 76.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Melanie Barrett and Councillor 

James Caston. 
 
76.2 Councillor Simon Barrett substituted for Councillor Melanie Barrett. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

  
77 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 77.1 None declared. 

 
  

78 JOS/22/42 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING HELD ON 23 
JANUARY 2023 
 

 78.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the Joint Committee held on 23 January 
2023 were confirmed and signed as a true record. 

 
  

79 JOS/22/43 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE BABERGH MEETING HELD ON 
23 JANUARY 2023 
 

 79.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the Babergh Committee held on 23 
January 2023 were confirmed and signed as a true record. 

 
  

80 JOS/22/44 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MID SUFFOLK MEETING HELD 
ON 23 JANUARY 2023 
 

 80.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the Mid Suffolk Committee held on 23 
January 2023 were confirmed and signed as a true record. 

 
  

81 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 81.1 None received. 
 
  

82 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 82.1 None received. 
 
  

83 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 83.1 None received. 
 
  

84 JOS/22/45 ARE PLANNING PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE CUSTOMERS 
GETTING A VALUABLE SERVICE? 
 

 84.1    The Chief Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee outlining 
before Members the creation of an annual pre-application advice service 
survey in 2018, the results of previous surveys, the results of a new pre-
application advice service officer survey, a summary of the survey information 

Page 6



 

and questions, and introduced 3 witnesses in attendance who were available 
to answer questions from Member
[...]

84.8    Councillor Scarff questioned how much dialogue takes place between 

applicants and planning officers during the pre-application advice stage and 
how much information was sent by the applicants to planning officers. The 
Witnesses responded that the costs of the service meant that smaller 
companies often submit minimal information as part of the pre-application 
advice stage and only submit more once they receive an indication as to 
whether the application will be accepted due to the investment needed. 

  
84.9    Councillor Grandon queried how Babergh and Mid Suffolk’s planning 

authority compares to other planning authorities and what could be done to 
improve the pre-application service. The Witnesses responded that Babergh 
and Mid Suffolk compared well to other authorities, particularly due to the 
ability to engage with consultees at the pre-application stage, but that 

Page 7



 

communication between planning officers and applicants was not as good as 
it could be. 

  
84.10  Councillor Lindsay questioned about the time taken by officers to provide in-

depth pre-application advice and whether the financial charges to access the 
service appropriately cover this time. The Area Planning Manager responded 
that the time taken to put together and issue pre-application advice had 
recently been reviewed in conjunction with the costs of the service and that it 
was deemed appropriate. 

  
84.11  Councillor Lindsay further questioned the reasons why officers took a 

significant amount of time to issue pre-application advice for straightforward 
applications. The Area Planning Manager responded that the same level of 
detail was provided in responses towards both straightforward applications 
and complex applications. 

  
84.12  Councillor Carter queried if the survey responses were case specific or 

account for a customer’s experience with the pre-application service across 
an entire year and whether the survey records any change in advice given by 
officers. The Professional Lead for Digital Solutions responded that the 
survey did not ask for the outcome of the pre-application advice and that 
responses cover a customer’s annual experience. 

  
84.13  Councillor Ekpenyong queried why the advice received on heritage was 

regarded as being better value for money than other forms of advice provided 
as part of the pre-application service. The Chief Planning Officer responded 
that heritage advice required officers to be on-site which allowed for better 
understanding of the issues and more communication with the applicants. 

  
84.14  The Witnesses responded that heritage advice received was not consistent 

and that they generally had a poorer experience than what was reflected in 
the survey figures. Councillor Lindsay raised that the results of the survey 
may be inaccurate due to only a small number of applicants requesting and 
receiving heritage advice. 

  
84.15  Councillor Welham questioned if there would be benefits to introducing a 

check-list of information that should be submitted as part of the pre-
application process. The Witnesses responded that a formal check-list would 
not be necessary but there would be benefits from having the opportunity to 
submit further information that the case officer can request for before issuing 
a final response. 

84.16  Councillors debated the item on the following issues: 
  

       Introducing a target for customer satisfaction over a short-term period. 

       Encouraging Officers to work in the office more regularly for more 
collaborative working and mentoring opportunities to be able to provide 
more accurate pre-application advice. 

       The proposed recommendation to make the survey “open” rather than 
annual and the potential benefits. 

Page 8



 

       Quarterly internal audits of the pre-application advice provided. 

       Refreshing the questions asked on the survey to encourage more 
responses 

       Recording the out
[...]
ds, and the collaboration between 
other Suffolk Councils in the development of the policy. 

 
85.3    The Senior Environmental Health Officer presented the report to the 

Committee outlining before Members the work undertaken to improve and 
regulate housing standards, the link between the Private Housing 
Enforcement Policy and corporate policy, how and when action will be taken 
under the new policy, collaboration with Police and Fire services, civil 
penalties as an alternative to prosecution, the guidance and regulations for 
determining a fine value, and examples of when civil penalties will be 
actioned.  

  
85.4    Councillor Scarff questioned if the starting points for fines were determined by 

the Housing team. The Senior Environmental Health Officer responded that 
the b starting points were determined by Housing using strict criteria but that 

Page 10



 

these could move up or down within the band range dependent on the 
severity of the situation that is being addressed.  

 
85.5    Councillor Scarff further questioned if civil penalties notices could be used in 

a similar way to press releases after the conviction of a landlord. The Senior 
Environmental Health Officer responded that civil penalty notices were able to 
be publicly put on the national register of offences.  

 
85.6    Councillor Muller queried how many prosecutions had been actioned within 

the last 18 months. The Housing Needs and Standards Manager responded 
that there had been 0 prosecutions in the last 18 months.  

 
85.7    Councillor Carter questioned if enforcement action could be taken by the 

Councils towards landlords linked to criminal activity to prevent them from 
owning and renting out property. The Senior Environmental Health Officer 
responded that there were powers to ban individuals to rent out properties but 
that it was a measure only used in extreme circumstances. 

 
85.8    Councillor Carter further questioned whether enforcement would be taken 

aga
[...]
le to them when they discuss implementing the Private Sector 
Housing Enforcement & Civil Penalties Policy  

Page 12



 

86 JOS/22/47 INFORMATION BULLETIN 
 

 86.1    A short break was taken between 12:42pm and 12:45pm. 
 
86.2   Councillor Simon Barrett and Councillor Dave Muller left the meeting at 

12:45pm. 
 
86.3    The Corporate Manager for Business and Economy and the Economic 

Development Officer presented the Information Bulletin to the Committee 
outlining before Members the 2022 Recovery Plan for businesses post the 
Covid pandemic, details of the Recover and Re-Grow stages of the Recovery 
Plan, the role of Babergh and Mid Suffolk in supporting skills and education 
development, the external skills picture, local skill development schemes, and 
future plans for supporting young people’s skill development.  

 
86.4   Councillor Carter questioned what support was available to SEN students for 

their welfare and development in schools and the transition between 
education and employment. The Economic Development Officer responded 
that collaboration with Suffolk County Council was taking place to develop 
schemes intended to support SEN students specifically.  

 
86.5   Councillor Ekpenyong queried what support was in place to develop  technical 

and complex skills to enable people to pursue a career in high-skilled 
industries. The Director for Economic Growth and Climate Change responded 
that one of Gateway 14 Skills and Innovation Centre’s main purposes was to 
develop young people’s skills in these areas as well as attract high-growth 
and technical organisations into the Districts for young people to be able to 
pursue careers in this sector locally.  

 
86.6   Councillor Lindsay left the meeting at 13:05pm.  
 
86.7   Councillor Hinton questioned what support there was for apprenticeships and 

developing the skills required to access careers in emerging industries such 
as renewable energies and robotics. The Director for Economic Growth and 
Climate Change responded these skills would be included as part of the 
Gateway 14 Skills and Innovation Centre and that the number of 
apprenticeships currently undertaken in both Districts is higher than it was 
pre-Covid.  

 
86.8   Councillor Grandon left the meeting at 13:15pm. 
 
86.9   The Information Bulletin was noted. 
  

87 JOS/22/48 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 87.1 No comments. 
  

88 JOS/22/49 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER 
 

 88.1 No comments. 

Page 13



 

  
89 JOS/22/49 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

 
 89.1 No comments. 

  
90 JOS/22/50 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

 
 90.1 No comments. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 13:20pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 14



1 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Introduction 

1.1 This information bulletin provides background to the issue of water quality of our rivers and sewage pollution 

within them. Water quality and sewage events have been raised by our councillors and our communities around 

concerns for the natural environment and public health. 

1.2 In November 2022, both Councils debated motions around this issue, and resolved to: 

This Council resolves to: 

Ask the chair of the scrutiny committee to invite senior officers of Anglian Water plus senior 
representatives from the Environment Agency and Natural England to attend a meeting to answer 
questions on the current levels of sewage discharge. 

 

1.3 This bulletin identifies who is attending Joint Overview and Scrutiny and their responsibilities, background 

around storm water flood events in national policy, actions surrounding this matter by Suffolk County Council and 

information around local water quality issues we are aware of. 

 

Responsibilities 

2.1 It is important to note that the Councils do not have statutory duties, or expertise around, water quality and 

sewage pollution. The following bodies below however all play a part. 

- Defra – responsible for protect
[...]
rged outsourced contract 

Financial comparison and outlook 

The table below shows the historic contractual costs invoiced by idverde from 2020/21, the transition year 2021/22, 

forecast current year 2022/23 and budgeted year 2023/24.  

 

 
 

INFORMATION BULLETIN 

Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 20th March 2023 

Babergh Public Realm insourcing  - a VFM review 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



Financial assumptions 

1. The costs include the cost of capital depreciation over an 8-year economic asset life. 

2. No receipt benefit on disposals proceeds is included. 

3. No central service recharges have been included. 

4. No recharge to the Housing Revenue Account has been included (i.e. net operational costs before and after x-fer only). 

5. CPI ‘Services’ approx. rate for comparison 2021/22 - 3%, 2022/23 - 5.4%, 2023/24 - 5% (estimated)  

 

Resource levels 

General Fund (GF) 

8.64 FTE (full time equivalent) Street Cleansing Team, 8.64 FTE Grounds Maintenance Team and 0.28 FTE Cleaners 

transferred from idverde under TUPE. The idverde Operations Manager and Team Leader chose not to join BDC and 

these posts were subsequently filled through recruitment. 

 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

The HRA contribution to the Public Realm service has been recalculated for the 2023/24 financial year to more 

accurately reflect the space under management and required specification. This has allowed recruitment to 

commence of an additional 2.14 FTE permanent and 1.08 FTE 12-month fixed term grounds maintenance posts to 

further improve standards with the HRA estate and support the Housing Services ‘transition to excellence’. This will 

increase the contribution made from the HRA to the GF from £213,974 (2022/23) to £342,970 (2023/24).  

 

Benefits realised since transfer 

Direct control of street cleansing and grounds maintenance operatives, vehicles and equipment has allowed: 

• Rapid response to reported issues, reallocation of r
[...]
cer time taken and that 

any revenue arising from civil penalties will be retained within the 

service to meet the legal or administrative costs and expenses 

incurred under the relevant housing law

JK / DW 06.03.23: Going to Cabinet for decision.

Ongoing

3.4 To recommend to Cabinet that comments made at this 

meeting be made availale to them when they discuss 

implementing the Private Sector Housing Enforcement & Civil 

Penalties Policy

JK / DW 06.03.23: Going to Cabinet for decision.

Ongoing

Date Item Ref Item Title Recommendations Key Officer Progess Status

1.1 That the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes 

the report

N/A

Completed

1.2 That Cabinet considers an increase in the Locality Award 

allocation for each Member.

N/A

Ongoing

Mca/22/27 Call-In of the Decision 

From the Mid Suffolk 

Cabinet Meeting 7 

November 2022

That Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committee refers the 

matter back to the Cabinet for reconsideration with the following 

observations:

- That Officers undertake further public engagement

- That Officers and Cabinet consider locating other sites within the 

district for the scheme

- That Cabinet takes into consideration the planning advice 

provided

AN / HH

Ongoing

Date Item Ref Item Title Recommendations Key Officer Progess Status

1.1 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the 

report and requests that Officers take account of the comments 

made by Members.

N/A N/A

Completed

1.2 That a review of the progress of the Strategy's implementation 

plan be undertaken by the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

in January 2024.

FD N/A

Completed

Date Item Ref Item Title Recommendations Key Officer Progess Status

23.01.23

(BDC)

BOS/22/02 General Fund and 

Housing Revenue 

Account (2023-24)

1.1 That the report be noted N/A N/A

Completed

23.01.23

(Joint)

JOS/22/39 Review of the Culture, 

Heritage and Visitor 

Economy Strategy

23.01.23

(MSDC)

MOS/22/02 General Fund
[...]
int working between Babergh and Mid 

Suffolk District Councils and Suffolk County Council to promote 

community transport services.

AN

Ongoing

Date Item Ref Item Title Recommendations Key Officer Progess Status

1.1 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny committee notes the 

CIFCO Business Plan and Business Trading and Performance and 

ask that the minutes of this meeting be taken into account at Full 

Council.

N/A 25.10.22 and 27.10.22: Minutes were attached as Appendix 

E as part of the CIFCO item that went to both Babergh and 

Mid Suffolk Full Councils for consideration.

Completed

1.2 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee is satisfied 

that the CIFCO Business Plan and Business Trading and 

Performance is robust for 2022 – 2023

N/A N/A

Completed

1.3 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend to Full 

Council that future CIFCO business plans continue to be 

scrutinised by the Councils’ Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

and then reported to Council.

N/A 25.10.22 and 27.10.22: Babergh and Mid Suffolk Full 

Councils voted in favour of Recommendation 3.3 "That 

future CIFCO Business Plans continue to be scrutinised by 

the Councils’ Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 

then reported to Council."

Completed

Date Item Ref Item Title Recommendations Key Officer Progess Status

1.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  recommend to 

Cabinet that the policy be adopted taking in to account the 

following recommendations:

N/A

1.2 That Overview and Scrutiny considers that the maxim loan of 

£20k is insufficient and asked Cabinet raise the level of loans and 

consider if a nominal rate of interest should be applied.

N/A

1.3 That loans for works to improve for energy efficiency of homes 

should also be available.

N/A

1.4 That the information in the communication plan is 

strengthened including publicity via Parish Council and local 

community groups and that a briefing note be circulated to 

Councillors when the 
[...]
s part of their annual 

Overview and Scrutiny update to Full Council.
Completed

1.6 Review the timing of the WSCSP report based on the meeting 

cycle of the partnership and ensuring that the most up to date 

position is reported and to review the format of the report to 

ensure that the information is clear, concise and has a strategic 

focus.

VM 04.10.22: Decided by Chairs at Joint Overview and Scrutiny 

Briefing that the next WSCSP review would take place in 

June 2023 to allow for a review of the entire year. This 

review will then come back to committee on an annual 

basis.

Completed

1.7 To explore whether the strategic assessment is available from 

the County

VM
Not Started

Date Item Ref Item Title Recommendations Key Officer Progess Status

1.1  That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the General 

Fund budget 2022/23 and Four-year Outlook.

N/A N/A

Completed

1.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives a report 

from Cabinet on the outcomes of the performance framework on a 

six-month basis.

ME

Not Started

1.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the Housing 

Revenue Account 2022/23 and Four-year Outlook.

N/A N/A
Completed

1.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny recommends that the 

information about the use of sub-contractors be included in the 

quarterly performance monitoring report.

ME 07.03.22: Incorporated into the quarterly monitoring report 

and will become a statutory part. Completed

17.01.22 

(BDC 

Only)

BOS/21/1 Draft General Fund 

(GF) 2021/22 and Four 

Year Outlook

Draft Housing 

Revenue Account 

(HRA) and Four Year 

Outlook

BOS/21/2

Review of Western 

Suffolk Community 

Safety Partnership 

(WSCSP)

21.03.22 JOS/21/25

P
age 29

https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s26665/Overview Scrutiny Annual Review Report - WSCSP 2022.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s26665/Overview Scrutiny Annual Review Report - WSCSP 2022.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.m
[...]
ns Advice

Review of Local 

Citizens Advice

P
age 31

https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25235/Annual Review of Citizens Advice.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25235/Annual Review of Citizens Advice.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25235/Annual Review of Citizens Advice.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25235/Annual Review of Citizens Advice.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25235/Annual Review of Citizens Advice.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25235/Annual Review of Citizens Advice.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25235/Annual Review of Citizens Advice.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25235/Annual Review of Citizens Advice.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25235/Annual Review of Citizens Advice.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25235/Annual Review of Citizens Advice.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25235/Annual Review of Citizens Advice.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Webcasting/ Live Streaming

	3 JOS/22/52 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2023
	7 JOS/22/53 INFORMATION BULLETIN - REVIEW ON CURRENT LEVELS OF UNTREATED SEWAGE DISCHARGES TO WATERS IN BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK
	8 JOS/22/54 INFORMATION BULLETIN - A REVIEW OF THE IMPACT OF BRINGING PUBLIC REALM IN HOUSE
	9 JOS/22/55 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 20 
March 2023 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair: John Hinton  

  
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett Terence Carter 
 James Caston Siân Dawson 
 Kathryn Grandon Keith Welham (Co-Chair) 
 Robert Lindsay David Muller 
 Adrian Osborne Keith Scarff 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Director – Operations (ME) 

Finance Business Partner (JB) 
Corporate Manager – Governance and Civic Office (JR) 
Lead Officer – Overview and Scrutiny (AN) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors: Paul Ekpenyong 
 
  
91 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 91.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Ekpenyong. 

 
  

92 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 92.1 None declared. 
 
  

93 JOS/22/52 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 
FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 93.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2023 
were confirmed and signed as a true record. 

 
  

94 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 94.1 None received.  



 

95 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 95.1 None received. 
 
  

96 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 96.1 None received. 
 
  

97 JOS/22/53 INFORMATION BULLETIN - REVIEW ON CURRENT LEVELS OF 
UNTREATED SEWAGE DISCHARGES TO WATERS IN BABERGH AND MID 
SUFFOLK 
 

 97.1 Item JOS/22/53 Information Bulletin – Review on Current levels of Untreated 
Sewage Discharges to Waters in Babergh and Mid Suffolk was deferred from 
the agenda at the Chair’s discretion.  

 
This item will be considered at the next Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting which is scheduled for Monday 24th July 2023. 
 

  
98 JOS/22/54 INFORMATION BULLETIN - A REVIEW OF THE IMPACT OF 

BRINGING PUBLIC REALM IN HOUSE 
 

 98.1 The Director for Operations introduced the Information Bulletin to the 
Committee outlining before Members the request for the item to come before 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee during the review of the Housing 
Revenue Account (2023/24) in January 2023, the insourcing of the Public 
Realm service from ID Verde, and whether this insourcing was deemed good 
value for money.  

 
98.2 Councillor Dawson and Councillor Barrett raised issues with the lack of 

attendance from the appropriate Cabinet Members to answer questions on 
the item. 

 
98.3 Councillor Caston questioned about vehicle depreciation costs and if vehicles 

were depreciated to zero or to a point where they could then be sold off. The 
Finance Business Partner responded that vehicles were depreciated to a zero 
value. 

 
98.4 Councillor Barrett questioned about the standards of maintenance for areas 

covered by the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The Director for Operations 
responded that there was historic under investing for assets covered by the 
HRA in direct comparison to those covered by the General Fund and that 
insourcing the Public Realm service would allow for a higher standard of 
maintenance to be carried out.  

 
98.5 Councillor Welham questioned if there had been a reduction in general 

service in comparison to that carried out by ID Verde, the inclusion of any 



 

additional services as recommended by the Committee in 2020, and whether 
the data being collected was detailed enough for more accurate recharging. 
The Director for Operations responded that there had been no reduction to 
the general service as a result of insourcing, that additional services, such as 
tree surgery, did not have dedicated teams working to deliver them, and that 
more accurate mapping data was currently being sourced to conduct more 
accurate recharging. 

 
98.6 Councillor Grandon queried about plans for grass cuttings and the different 

schemes for different types of recreational areas. The Director for Operations 
responded that grass cutting rounds were currently being reviewed and that 
the mapping data currently being collected would assist in identifying different 
areas and creating an appropriate schedule. 

 
98.7 Councillor Caston questioned about the possibility of acquiring assets that are 

used non-frequently that could be shared between multiple local authorities 
alongside the possibility of privately contracting out assets when they are not 
in use by the Councils. The Director for Operations responded that there was 
scope for both possibilities to be explored. 

 
98.8 Councillor Barrett queried about road sweeping and the strategy for dealing 

with roads that are not designated on main routes. The Director for 
Operations responded that the focus in this area was currently on staff and 
vehicle resourcing, that roads were swept three times as often now in 
comparison to work undertaken under the old ID Verde contract,  and that 
improvements would be made to co-ordination, integration, and publishing of 
networks and routes for public viewing.  

 
98.9 Councillor Lindsay questioned about the 23,123m2 of grassland now being 

managed as meadow, what the target was for the total amount of land that 
would be converted to meadow, and whether there was a communications 
plan to support the drive to improve biodiversity in our Districts. The Director 
for Operations responded that a biodiversity action plan was currently being 
created by the Public Realm team, that signage near meadow areas was 
being put up, and that there was not a formal goal for the amount of grassland 
being converted to meadow but that more areas were being looked into.  

 
98.10 Councillor Carter queried about the mix of vegetation used in meadow 

growing and raised issues regarding accessibility of these areas for those 
with disabilities when certain species of plant were being grown. The Director 
for Operations responded that bringing the Public Realm service in house 
allowed for more control over the work being conducted to turn grasslands 
into meadow and that attention would be given to the species being grown to 
ensure spaces are accessible to all. 

 
98.11 Councillor Barrett questioned if the road sweepers would be operating 5 days 

a week and if there was liaison between other local authorities regarding 
maintenance of villages and wards that are located on the boundaries of 
neighbouring districts. The Director for Operations responded that road 
sweepers would be operating 5 days a week and that there was some 



 

communication between Suffolk counties regarding maintenance but little 
between Babergh and Essex based authorities which would be rectified.  

 
98.12 Councillor Welham queried if workshops could be set up between the Suffolk 

Wildlife Trust, Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils, and Parish Councils 
to communicate the changes to Public Realm and the decisions being 
undertaken to make improvements to grasslands and increasing biodiversity. 
The Director for Operations responded that there would be opportunities to 
improve the communications plan and strengthen the relationship between 
the District and Parish Councils which would be explored. 

 
98.13 Councillor Grandon raised the need for having different strategies to deal with 

different types of green areas and requested that a commitment be made to 
not cut down mature trees in the Districts. The Director for Operations 
responded that cutting mature trees is not work that would be undertaken and 
that prevention measures to stop mature trees deteriorating extensively which 
could result in them being cut down was currently being explored.  

 
98.14 The Information Bulletin was noted. 
 
  

99 JOS/22/55 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER 
 

 99.1 Councillor Welham queried the progress on recommendations 1.3, 1.4 and 
1.7 for Item JOS/21/25 – Review of Western Suffolk Community Safety 
Partnership (WSCSP).  The Corporate Manager for Governance and Civic 
Office responded that progress on these recommendations had started and 
that these will be developed as part of the upcoming Councillor Induction 
Programme in May and June 2023. 

 
99.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Action Tracker was noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:05 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


